
760.07.TEM 

Documentation of Public Hearing 

Project Location 

Bexar and Comal Counties 

Veterans Memorial High School 
CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044 

Project Limits 

FM 2252
Evans Road to FM 3009 

Hearing Location 

Veterans Memorial High School Cafeteria 

7618 East Evans Road 

San Antonio, Texas 78266 

Hearing Date and Time 

January 16, 2019 from 5:30 - 7:30 PM 

Translation Services 

Spanish 

Presenters 

Jonathan Bean, Texas Department of Transportation 

Elected Officials in Attendance 

Joel W. Hicks, City of Cibolo Councilman Northeast Partnership 
John R. McCaw, City of Garden Ridge Mayor Pro Tem 

Larry Thompson, City of Garden Ridge Mayor 

Total Number of Attendees (approx.) 

133 

Total Number of Commenters 

5 

Total Number of Comments 

26 



760.07.TEM 

Contents 

A. Comment/response matrix 

B. Public Hearing Officer Certification 

C. Notices 

D. Sign-in sheets 

E. Transcript 

F. Comments received 

G. Hearing Exhibits, Presentation, and Photographs 



A. Comment/Response Matrix 

760.07.TEM 



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

1 of 8

Commenter 

Number 

Commenter 

Name 
Date Received Source Comment Topic Response 

Regarding Evans Rd between Nacogdoches and the railroad tracks - repave! It's 

almost a gravel road now! 

Within the limits for this project, the pavement will be rebuilt 

from FM 2252 along Evans going about 600 ft towards the 

Rail Road.  

Regarding Marbach Lane at 2252 please add an extended right turn lane from 

Marbach on to 2252. When traffic is heavy, left turners from Marbach Lane onto 

2252 North block Marbach Lane. A right turn lane on Marbach would allow South 

turning traffic onto 2252 to proceed.

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

Please do not use the raised concrete medians. On dark rainy nights these are 

impossible to see and a real hazard. The current application uses reflectors on 3' 

posts which is stupid because my headlights shine on the roadway not 3' in the 

air! Always use pavement mounted reflectors on all concrete medians, if it is 

necessary to use concrete medians at all! 

The raised concrete medians help with safety by separating 

oncoming traffic from each other.  They also help by providing 

refuge for traffic making left turns.  Raised pavement 

reflectors / markers will be used to increase the visibility 

especially at the turning lanes. 

2 John R. McCaw 1/16/2019 Comment Form Can you use a turn-a-round similar to 281? It will be very difficult to turn left!

The Turning Loons provided allow for a sedan to make a 

complete U-turn to the left.  An 18-wheel vehicle would need 

to oversteer (out to the right) to begine the U-turn.  The loons 

allow the vehicle to get parallel with traffic before entering into 

the desired lane. 

Thanks for the traffic signal proposed at Marbach & 2252. Thank you for the comment.

Can you have two southbound lanes at the intersection with Marbach & 2252. 

(sketch provided) 80% of Marbach traffic entering 2252 turns right. The 20% left 

turn movement backs everything up. (sketched illustrations)

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

4 R. G. Hoffman Jr. 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

My driveway entrance is the first driveway on the Comal County side of the 

Cibolo Creek. You propose to move our entrance co-joined with 84 Lumber 

entrance & parking lot.  I am concerned about my street address and mailbox, 

also the sharp turn (right turn) to access my driveway. We have occasional semi-

tractor trailer rig deliveries - so we are concerned about the turn radius & 

emergency vehicle access and visibility of our address! Add signage - preferably 

lighted with our address entrance. Property entrance since 1952!

Driveway access will be looked at closer during detailed 

design. 

First off - Thank you for the opportunity to provide input. Thank you for the comment.

Suggestion: Tonkawa Pass Intersection: 1) Consider stop light 2) Blind spot 

(driving towards 3009) turning into (LF turn) Tonkawa Pass a) either lower road 

elevation b) raise road elevation just north c) a little of both

A traffic signal study was done for all intersections along the 

FM 2252 corridor for the project limits.  Only Marbach and 

Batcave met the criteria for traffic signals at this time.  With 

Tonkawa set in between both these intersections, the signals 

on both sides will help by metering the traffic and providing 

gaps to allow vehicles to enter.  The additional lane in each 

direction allows traffic to flow past Tonkawa, again helping 

provide larger gaps for traffic to enter.  At some point in the 

future if the property across develops, that area could turn 

into a full intersection with traffic signals.  

1 Mark Goll 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

3 Rick Pierce 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

5 Rod Chamberlain 1/16/2019 Comment Form 



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

2 of 8

Need a light at Tonkawa Pass - limited sight distance accidents will occur, can't 

see top of hill. (sketched illustrations)

A traffic signal study was done for all intersections along the 

FM 2252 corridor for the project limits.  Only Marbach and 

Batcave met the criteria for traffic signals at this time.  With 

Tonkawa set in between both these intersections, the signals 

on both sides will help by metering the traffic and providing 

gaps to allow vehicles to enter.  The additional lane in each 

direction allows traffic to flow past Tonkawa, again helping 

provide larger gaps for traffic to enter.  At some point in the 

future if the property across develops, that area could turn 

into a full intersection with traffic signals.  

Evans/2252 - 2 cars have gone over bridge - (1) Fatality (1) injuries 

City of SA have replaced the stop light sign at least 8 times! The lighting is poor.

The new bridge over Cibolo Creek will be wider with upgraded 

barrier (compared to the existing conditions) to go along with 

the intersection improvements that are proposed.  

7
Gale Goodman-

Flays
1/16/2019 Comment Form 

Who do we contact if this TxDOT project has a negative impact around small 

businesses? Small business owners cannot absorb losses and this project 

shows a great propensity for ruining traffic flow to our already rather discrete 

location. We will not be able to rely on any drive-by customers. This impacts our 

bottom line - beyond our control.

Hopefully, the proposed project will help all business by 

allowing customers easier access to reach their business 

desitination without being stuck in traffic nor waiting on a train 

to pass.   

Request illumination at all intersections and a traffic signal at Tonkawa Pass and 

Hickory Rd.  Add additional lanes for a right turn lane on Marbach Ln. at FM 

2252 intersection.

A closer review of safety illumination will be performed during 

detailed design for critical locations (e.g. Turning Loons and 

intersections).   A traffic signal study was done for all 

intersections along the FM 2252 corridor for the project limits.  

Only Marbach and Batcave met the criteria for traffic signals 

at this time.  With Tonkawa set in between both these 

intersections, the signals on both sides will help by metering 

the traffic and providing gaps to allow vehicles to enter.  The 

additional lane in each direction allows traffic to flow past 

Tonkawa, again helping provide larger gaps for traffic to 

enter.  At some point in the future if the property across 

develops, that area could turn into a full intersection with 

traffic signals.  Concerning the Marbach intersection ... 

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

Add signage to get to Braken Dr. on north and southbound now that Braken 

does not have access from FM 2252.
Signing will be looked at during detailed design.

Add additional lanes for a right turn lane on Marbach Ln. at FM 2252 

intersection.

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

6 Tracey Blackwell 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

8 Kerim Jacaman 1/16/2019 Comment Form 



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

3 of 8

Need stop light at FM 2252 & Bat Cave now, not at the end of this project.

The funding for the new traffic signal at Batcave Road is tied 

to the second half of the proposed project.  But, it will go in 

after the widening for that part of the project is completed.  

 Traffic count for Evans Road at 2252 to I35.  

Traffic counts are provided on roll 1 of 3 for the schematic 

shown at the open house / public hearing.  The schematics 

are currently available online.  Visit www.txdot.gov  and 

perform a keyword search, "FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 

3009"  

Traffic at new Ikea and other commercial project same location will have "exiting" 

traffic going one way south on access to I35 - Will affect Evans Road - not 2252!

The proposed project is only for FM 2252; however, there are 

proposed improvements at the Evans intersection for turning 

and through movements.  

Intersection at Evans - FM 2252 - Widen Evans or plan for 4 lanes - merging is 

very dangerous. 

The proposed project is only for FM 2252; however, there are 

proposed improvements at the Evans intersection for turning 

and through movements.  

Sync all lights
Signal timing will be reviewed by the traffic section during 

detailed design.  

Bulldoze or taper medians at stops/turns - too easy to run over 
Tapers and noses are included for the proposed raised 

concrete islands and medians.  

Marbach Lane - 3 turns - widen road

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

Widen Evans with Comal and Bexar in future both ways

The proposed project is only for FM 2252; however, there are 

proposed improvements at the Evans intersection for turning 

and through movements.  

 Barrier at Bridge at Evans - dead area

The new bridge over Cibolo Creek will be wider with upgraded 

barrier (compared to the existing conditions) to go along with 

the intersection improvements that are proposed.  

Evans Road traffic towards Lookout - widen to improve traffic flow 

The proposed project is only for FM 2252; however, there are 

proposed improvements at the Evans intersection for turning 

and through movements.  

10 Kitty Owen 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

9 Pam Fritz 1/16/2019 Comment Form 



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

4 of 8

Some kind of illumination at all major areas, traffic flows area at 5am- 6am to 

dark growth makes it worse

A traffic signal study was done for all intersections along the 

FM 2252 corridor for the project limits.  Only Marbach and 

Batcave met the criteria for traffic signals at this time.  With 

Tonkawa set in between both these intersections, the signals 

on both sides will help by metering the traffic and providing 

gaps to allow vehicles to enter.  The additional lane in each 

direction allows traffic to flow past Tonkawa, again helping 

provide larger gaps for traffic to enter.  At some point in the 

future if the property across develops, that area could turn 

into a full intersection with traffic signals.  Concerning the 

Marbach intersection ... Although there is not a dedicated 

right turn lane, the driveway approaching the intersection will 

be wider to accommodate Left Turns, Right Turns, and 

through traffic.  

11 Matt Garcia 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

A barricade between 2nd & 3rd Street with faster speeds. I do not want cars 

crashing through my yard. I also have young kids playing outside. I don't want 

them to get hit.

The existing Right Of Way through this area is not changing.  

The urban section proposed should lower speeds.  Also, there 

will be curb with a 5 ft buffer, then a 10 ft Shared Use Path.  

12 Unidentified 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

Thank you for this project. I believe this is an important relief for 1604 & 35 

interchange. Further, I think it is important to continue improvements up 2252 to 

482 & I 35. The development in the area is likely to exceed traffic count forecast 

for this road!

Thank you for the comment.

13 Jon Sullivan 1/16/2019 Comment Form 

Thank you for the improved bicycle & pedestrian shared path and bicycle lanes. 

This is much improved and will help connect to San Antonio via Nacogdoches. I 

am concerned about conflict points on the shared path, so consideration for 

markings should be helpful to safety. Also, please consider the transition points 

at 3009, 5th and other crossings from path to on-street lanes and how cyclists 

will use these transitions most efficiently and safely. I believe 2252 is a very 

important congestion relief for 1604 & 35 interchange, and it is likely to be much 

more so than currently due to recent development.

Thank you for the comment.

Fix It (Highlighted Evans Road)

The proposed project is only for FM 2252; however, there are 

proposed improvements at the Evans intersection for turning 

and through movements.  Also, within the limits for this 

project, the pavement will be rebuilt from FM 2252 along 

Evans going about 600 ft towards the Rail Road.  

See Comment Forms Thank you for the comment.

Extended Turn Lane (Highlighted Marbach Lane)

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

Street light (Highlighted Fourth Street)

A closer review of safety illumination will be performed during 

detailed design for critical locations (e.g. Turning Loons and 

intersections).14 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit

(See Exhibit 1-1)



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

5 of 8

Street light (Highlighted Third Street)

A closer review of safety illumination will be performed during 

detailed design for critical locations (e.g. Turning Loons and 

intersections).

 Street light (Highlighted Second Street)

A closer review of safety illumination will be performed during 

detailed design for critical locations (e.g. Turning Loons and 

intersections).

 Insert barricade, kids play here

The existing Right Of Way through this area is not changing.  

The urban section proposed should lower speeds.  Also, there 

will be curb with a 5 ft buffer, then a 10 ft Shared Use Path.  

 Street light (Highlighted Goll Street)

A closer review of safety illumination will be performed during 

detailed design for critical locations (e.g. Turning Loons and 

intersections).

Fix it (Highlighted Evans Road)

The proposed project is only for FM 2252; however, there are 

proposed improvements at the Evans intersection for turning 

and through movements.  Also, within the limits for this 

project, the pavement will be rebuilt from FM 2252 along 

Evans going about 600 ft towards the Rail Road.  

6-8 times S.A City Reported (1) death (1) injury.

The new bridge over Cibolo Creek will be wider with upgraded 

barrier (compared to the existing conditions) to go along with 

the intersection improvements that are proposed.  

 Extended right turn lane (Highlighted Marbach Lane)

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

Two lanes here and third lane (Highlighted Marbach Lane)

Although there is not a dedicated right turn lane, the driveway 

approaching the intersection will be wider to accommodate 

Left Turns, Right Turns, and through traffic.  

New photo area of more businesses Thank you for the comment.

 Do not remove as 18 wheeler deliveries week.

At the driveway removal location, the road is still in the air 

coming down from the bridge over the Rail Road and has not 

reached the ground by this point.  The driveway has been 

relocated further north.  An 18 wheeler can still access the 

property via 5th Street.

Not here when the Open House. 
The proposed pedestrian crossing will move towards the 

North during detailed design.

Rodeo area, 170'
The driveway at Sta 164+00 will be looked at to see if an truck 

hauling a horse trailer can be accommodated. 

Sync/coordination stop lights at new 2252
Signal timing will be reviewed by the traffic section during 

detailed design.  

Sewer line this side only Utility coordination and conflicts are currently being identified. 

16 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit 

(See Exhibit 1-3)

17 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit 

(See Exhibit 2-1)

(See Exhibit 1-1)

15 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit

(See Exhibit 1-2)



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

6 of 8

Look at Driveway WB-62.

The driveway at Sta 160+00 will be looked at to see if an 18 

wheeler can be accommodated.  However, widening the 

driveway all the way towards the South will not be possible. 

Stop light recommended top of hill- hard to see

A traffic signal study was done for all intersections along the 

FM 2252 corridor for the project limits.  Only Marbach and 

Batcave met the criteria for traffic signals at this time.  With 

Tonkawa set in between both these intersections, the signals 

on both sides will help by metering the traffic and providing 

gaps to allow vehicles to enter.  The additional lane in each 

direction allows traffic to flow past Tonkawa, again helping 

provide larger gaps for traffic to enter.  At some point in the 

future if the property across develops, that area could turn 

into a full intersection with traffic signals.  

Illumination at all intersections

A closer review of safety illumination will be performed during 

detailed design for critical locations (e.g. Turning Loons and 

intersections).   

19 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit 

(See Exhibit 2-3)
Visibility issues at Tonkawa Pass hill to Left of Tonkawa - need to look at vertical

A traffic signal study was done for all intersections along the 

FM 2252 corridor for the project limits.  Only Marbach and 

Batcave met the criteria for traffic signals at this time.  With 

Tonkawa set in between both these intersections, the signals 

on both sides will help by metering the traffic and providing 

gaps to allow vehicles to enter.  The additional lane in each 

direction allows traffic to flow past Tonkawa, again helping 

provide larger gaps for traffic to enter.  At some point in the 

future if the property across develops, that area could turn 

into a full intersection with traffic signals.  

20 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit

(See Exhibit 3-1)
Lower this road (Highlighted 2252 and 3009)

When the widening occurs in front of the EZ Mart / Shell Gas 

station, the driveway will be moved south in order to provide 

access and meet design standards for the elevation 

differences.  During the interim, the driveway will be located in 

the same spot it is in now.   

Church may expand
A meeting with the church will be set in order to coordinate 

with the FM 2252 expansion.

Need signage for here (Highlighted near 3009 and 2252) Signing will be looked at during detailed design.

Good evening. I live at 8891 Schoenthal Road. I've seen -- been, both, at the 

previous meeting and this one and I have no problem with your prop - -- 

processes. I think that it'll help, both, the city of Garden Ridge and the flow of 

traffic because it will widen 2252.

Thank you for the comment.

Putting bridges over the railroad and over the Cibolo Creek will help all traffic 

move well and also the two additional traffic lights you are going to be putting in. 

Thank you for your time and presentation.

Thank you for the comment.

22 Ken Kneupper 1/16/2019 Oral Comment

18 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit

(See Exhibit 2-2)

21 Unidentified 1/16/2019
Exhibit

(See Exhibit 3-2)



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

7 of 8

Yes. Thank you for your time. I'm a resident of Garden Ridge, and just a quick 

note, we need a stop light at Bat Cave and 2252 at the beginning of this project, 

not at the end of it. Okay? Just -- Okay. All right. Yeah. I just want to say, at the 

beginning, we need a stop light at 2252 and Bat Cave at the beginning of this 

project not at the end of your project that you're doing. 

The funding for the new traffic signal at Batcave Road is tied 

to the second half of the proposed project.  But, it will go in 

after the widening for that part of the project is completed.  

And I'd like to see a traffic count for Evans Road and 2252 going towards I-35 

because I think we're going to need to take that into consideration along with 

what you're thinking about doing for 2252. As an example, the traffic where the 

new IKEA and the other commercial projects at that same IKEA location are 

going in are going to have -- be exiting traffic going one way south, so we're not 

going to be getting any of that traffic back up 1604 or 35, basically, and because 

the two -- the street going past Randolph Brooks Credit Union is one way going 

south -- and that is going to increase. The exiting traffic is really going to 

increase traffic to Evans Road and I think that's going to have a big affect on 

traffic for our area out there as well just as much as 2252. And that's all. Thanks 

for your time.

Traffic counts are provided on roll 1 of 3 for the schematic 

shown at the open house / public hearing.  The schematics 

are currently available online.  Visit www.txdot.gov  and 

perform a keyword search, "FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 

3009"  Also, the proposed project is only for FM 2252; 

however, there are proposed improvements at the Evans 

intersection for turning and through movements.  

24 Tracey Blackwell 1/16/2019 Oral Comment

I'm a resident of Garden Ridge.  One thing I would encourage you to reconsider 

is at Tonkawa Pass and 2252 it runs into a flood zone and comes up and it's 

going to be a blind spot -- it already is today -- and if you're not putting a stop 

light there, the folks coming out of that neighborhood and what have you, it's 

going to be a potential disaster just because of the blindness. It's already an 

issue today. I would hope that they would reconsider the traffic counts there. Just 

drive it and you might understand why there might be a better calling for that.

A traffic signal study was done for all intersections along the 

FM 2252 corridor for the project limits.  Only Marbach and 

Batcave met the criteria for traffic signals at this time.  With 

Tonkawa set in between both these intersections, the signals 

on both sides will help by metering the traffic and providing 

gaps to allow vehicles to enter.  The additional lane in each 

direction allows traffic to flow past Tonkawa, again helping 

provide larger gaps for traffic to enter.  At some point in the 

future if the property across develops, that area could turn 

into a full intersection with traffic signals.  

25 Gary Miller 1/16/2019 Oral Comment

Okay. My name is Gary Miller and I've been out here using this roadway for the 

past 49 years and very familiar with all of the roadways that exist now, and the 

project -- I'm sure glad to see what -- what y'all have on the board. As a whole, I 

think it's great. One thing that I -- I don't know if you've addressed it, I was -- got 

one answer one way and one the other. But I believe all of the intersections in all 

of the areas where the traffic is going to have the opportunity to turn around and 

go the opposite direction needs to be illuminated where we can see them. I know 

where these roadways are and even at night sometimes it's -- you know, you've 

just got to -- you lose track of the way it -- where they're actually at. And the 

traffic's going to be moving faster, and it's going to be just as dark, so I think 

they really need to pay attention to put some illumination at the intersections 

only. I'm not talking about the driveways. But the intersections and these 

turnarounds that y'all have designated. And that's -- that's my major thing that I 

saw it needs to have. Now, you may have it in the works, but I just didn't see it 

on the plan. Thank you.

A closer review of safety illumination will be performed during 

detailed design for critical locations (e.g. Turning Loons and 

intersections).   Also, raised pavement reflectors / markers will 

be used to increase the visibility especially at the turning 

lanes. 

23 Pam Fritz 1/16/2019 Oral Comment



FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

 Public Comment/Response Matrix

8 of 8

26 Daniel Ortiz 1/16/2019 Oral Comment

I'm Daniel Ortiz. I'm the bank officer for First United Bank. And just as Mrs. Pam 

Fritz was mentioning, a stop light intersection, if we cannot get a stop light 

intersection there, if we could, make a right turn right of way. Because what's 

happening right now is, as traffic builds up, they're cutting through our parking lot 

and, you know, we just don't have the capability of handling additional traffic 

through our parking for the bank. So if we can get a right of way -- because my 

client -- client cars are trying to turn right, unfortunately, they're waiting in line for 

somebody going left, and so I'm not sure if you can address that issue sooner 

during Phase I as well to help the traffic flow go a little better.

The funding for the new traffic signal at Batcave Road is tied 

to the second half of the proposed project.  But, it will go in 

after the widening for that part of the project is completed.  



B.  Public Hearing Officer Certification 

760.07.TEM 



Public Hearing Certification
0

Project Name: FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009

County Name: Bexar and Carnal Counties

Control Section Job Numbers (CSJ): 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029, and 1433-02-044

Project Limits From: Evans Road

Project Limits To: FM 3009

I certify that the following statements are true and apply to the project identified above.

A. A public hearing was held on Januaiy 16,2019 at Veterans Memorial High School in

San Antonio , Texas.

B. The economic and social effects of the project location and design and its impacts on the environment
have been considered.

C. In determining economic, social, and environmental effects, the statutory provisions of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964 have been considered.

D. The project consistency with the goals and objectives of urban planning, as dictated by the
community has been considered. (1

E. Requirements of Texas Administrative Code, Title 43, Part 1, Chapter 2, Subchapter E, Section 2.107 have
been met.

R Select if assigned under NEPA Assignment MOU.

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws
for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum
of Understanding dated December 16,2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

Tx TRe ntative Name Date’

Form Version 3
TxDOT Environmental Affairs Divis ion 76001 FPM
Effective Date July 2018 Page I of I



C.  Notices 

760.07.TEM 







D.  Sign-in Sheets 

760.07.TEM 































E.  Transcript 

760.07.TEM 





·1

·2

·3

·4

·5

·6

·7· · · TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

·8· · · · · ·OPEN HOUSE/PUBLIC HEARING

·9· · · FM 2252 from EVANS ROAD to FM 3009

10· · · · · · ·BEXAR/COMAL COUNTIES

11

12· ·VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL (CAFETERIA)

13· · · · · · · · 7618 EVANS ROAD

14· · · · · ·SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78266

15

16· · · · · · · ·JANUARY 16, 2019

17· · · · · · ·5:00 P.M. - 7:00 P.M.

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



·1· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Okay.· So it's 6:30, we're

·2· going to go ahead and begin our presentation and public

·3· comment period.· If you would go ahead and find a seat

·4· that would be great.· I'll give everybody another minute

·5· or so to find a seat.· Thank you.

·6· · · · · · · · Okay.· So good evening.· Today is

·7· Wednesday, January 16th, 2019, and the time is 6:31 p.m.

·8· · · · · · · · On behalf of TxDOT, I would like to thank

·9· you for your interest and participation in this public

10· hearing.· We would also like to thank Veterans Memorial

11· High School for the use of this facility.

12· · · · · · · · My name is Jonathan Bean, I'm the Director

13· of Transportation Planning and Development for the Texas

14· Department of Transportation in the San Antonio

15· District.

16· · · · · · · · Before we begin tonight's presentation,

17· please silence all of your cell phones and electronic

18· devices.· You probably each have about two or three of

19· those and -- I'm sure.

20· · · · · · · · As you entered tonight, you were asked to

21· register at one of our sign-in tables.· If you have not

22· already done so, please register before you leave

23· tonight so that we have a record of your participation

24· at this public hearing.

25· · · · · · · · Before we begin the technical



·1· presentation, we would like to welcome and recognize the

·2· elected officials who are in attendance tonight.

·3· · · · · · · · So here tonight we have Joel Hicks,

·4· Councilman in Cibolo.· Thanks for being here.· John

·5· McCaw, city of Garden Ridge, Mayor Pro Tem, thank you

·6· for being here.· And Larry Thompson, Mayor of Garden

·7· Ridge, thank you for being here.· And I believe

·8· Commissioner Haag had to leave, but we appreciate the

·9· fact that he was able to be here.

10· · · · · · · · Did I miss anybody who is an elected

11· official that's here tonight?

12· · · · · · · · Okay.· Not seeing any.· Thank you.

13· · · · · · · · Okay.· So prior to December 16th, 2014,

14· the Federal Highway Administration reviewed and approved

15· documents prepared under the National Environmental

16· Policy Act (known as NEPA); however, on December 16,

17· 2014, the Texas Department of Transportation assumed

18· responsibility from FHWA for reviewing and approving

19· certain assigned NEPA environmental documents.· This

20· review and approvals process applies to the proposed

21· project being presented this evening.

22· · · · · · · · The notices for this public hearing were

23· advertised in the San Antonio Express-News, through the

24· use of dynamic message boards out on the roads, and we

25· mailed letters to elected officials and adjacent



·1· property owners, and then we also had a posting on the

·2· TxDOT website.

·3· · · · · · · · The purpose of this public hearing is to

·4· present the proposed improvements to FM 2252 and to

·5· receive your comments on the proposed project.

·6· · · · · · · · The verbal comment session will begin

·7· following the presentation.· We will not answer

·8· questions during the presentation or public comment

·9· session.· This official public hearing will adjourn

10· after all verbal comments have been heard.

11· · · · · · · · Now, I would like to discuss the proposed

12· improvements on FM 2252.

13· · · · · · · · The proposed project limits extend along

14· FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 in Bexar and Comal

15· Counties, a distance of approximately 2.75 miles.

16· · · · · · · · The proposed project improvements would

17· include the expansion of the existing two-lane road to

18· four lanes with a continuous two-way left turn lane or

19· raised medians, bike and pedestrian accommodations,

20· along with drainage improvements.· Dedicated bike lanes

21· would be constructed from Evans Road to 5th Street,

22· slash, Marbach Lane.

23· · · · · · · · There will be intersection improvements at

24· Evans Road, reconstruction of the bridge over Cibolo

25· Creek, an overpass over the Union Pacific Railroad at



·1· Bracken Drive, and a shared-use path from 5th, slash,

·2· Marbach Lane to FM 3009.

·3· · · · · · · · The proposed project would be constructed

·4· primarily within the existing 120-foot right of way.

·5· Approximately two -- two acres of additional right of

·6· way would be required.· Although additional right of way

·7· is required, no residential or nonresidential structures

·8· would be displaced.

·9· · · · · · · · Okay.· Based on the results of a traffic

10· analysis conduct -- conducted on the proposed project,

11· the 2016 Average Daily Traffic count of 12,600 vehicles

12· is expected to increase to 23,050 vehicles by the year

13· 2041.· This is an increase of almost double the 2016

14· count within a 25-year time span.

15· · · · · · · · What you see here on this slide is a

16· representation of existing and projected traffic

17· conditions at major intersections along the project.

18· The traffic analysis considered the existing total

19· intersection delay, a no build alternative, and a build

20· alternative.· This analysis considered how the total

21· intersection delay would be affected in these three

22· scenarios.

23· · · · · · · · As you can see, in the fourth column, the

24· results of the traffic analysis indicate the proposed

25· project would improve the anticipated 2041 total



·1· intersection delay along FM 2252 at all seven

·2· intersections compared to the no build alternative.

·3· · · · · · · · Major intersections along the project were

·4· evaluated to determine whether a traffic signal would be

·5· required.· Based on the results of this evaluation, a

·6· total of two intersections located at FM 2252 and

·7· 5th Street, slash, Marbach Lane and at FM 2252 and Bat

·8· Cave would meet the criteria that would require

·9· additional traffic signals.

10· · · · · · · · The existing Union Pacific Railroad

11· crossing located at Bracken Drive accommodates twelve

12· train crossings per calendar day.· Of these twelve

13· crossings, six occur during nighttime hours and six

14· occur during daylight hours.· Constructing a new

15· overpass or grade separation at this location will

16· eliminate traffic delays associated with train

17· crossings.

18· · · · · · · · A safety evaluation was conducted to

19· assess the crash history and trends occurring along

20· FM 2252 within the limits of the project.· Data

21· evaluating the severity and the physical location of the

22· crashes were documented from January 2011 to

23· February 2018 and are included in Tables 1 and 2 on this

24· slide.

25· · · · · · · · Based on the results of the evaluation,



·1· two fatalities were documented out of the 194 total

·2· documented crashes listed in Table 1.· Data included in

·3· Table 2 also indicates that the majority of crashes were

·4· intersection or driveway related.· Two documented

·5· crashes located at the intersection of FM 2252 and Evans

·6· Road and east of the intersection of FM 2252 and Bracken

·7· Road involved bicycles.

·8· · · · · · · · So within the limits of the project, the

·9· existing FM 2252 roadway consists of two 11-foot wide

10· travel lanes (one in each direction), a 14-foot two-way

11· left turn lane, and two -- I'm sorry -- two-foot wide

12· outside shoulders.· The existing right of way is

13· typically 120 feet in width.

14· · · · · · · · The proposed typical cross section from

15· Evans Road to 5th, slash, Marbach Lane would include

16· four 11-foot travel lanes (two in each direction), a

17· 5-foot dedicated bike lane (one in each direction), and

18· 6-foot sidewalks in each direction.

19· · · · · · · · The proposed improvements from

20· 5th Street/Marbach Lane to FM 3009 would include

21· widening the existing facility from a two-lane roadway

22· to a four-lane roadway with a raised median for

23· continuous two-way left turn lanes.· This is a proposed

24· typical section depicting the proposed roadway design,

25· including four 11-foot travel lanes (two in each



·1· direction), a 10-foot shared use path on one side, a

·2· 6-foot sidewalk on the other side, and a raised median.

·3· The proposed roadway improvements will be constructed

·4· primarily within the existing 120-foot right of way.

·5· Approximately two acres of additional right of way would

·6· be required.

·7· · · · · · · · The estimated construction cost for the

·8· proposed project would be approximately $30 million

·9· total.· Funding for the proposed project would utilize

10· state and federal resources through the Alamo Area

11· Metropolitan Planning Organization (or the MPO).

12· · · · · · · · Earliest anticipated construction for

13· Phase I is expected to begin in the summer of 2020.

14· Construction for Phase II is anticipated to begin in

15· fall 2021.· Approximate construction time or duration is

16· two and a half years total.

17· · · · · · · · Phase I of the project includes the

18· FM 2252 and Evans Road intersection and the Cibolo Creek

19· bridge.· The Phase I limits are from Evans Road to

20· Cibolo Creek.

21· · · · · · · · The project ties into the job that was

22· completed in January of 2011.· Again, there will be a

23· total of four through continuous lanes going north and

24· south (two in each direction).· Also traveling

25· northbound on FM 2252 approaching Evans Road there will



·1· be dual left turn lanes going towards the high school.

·2· · · · · · · · I apologize.· My voice is closing up,

·3· so -- I'm not getting emotional; my voice is just

·4· closing up.

·5· · · · · · · · The Phase II limits are from Cibolo Creek

·6· to FM 3009.· This section will construct the overpass

·7· that will span the railroad, Bracken Drive and Bracken

·8· Creek.· Also a one-way turnaround south of the railroad

·9· will be built for access.· Bracken Road will go under

10· the new -- new bridge, have drainage improvements, and

11· along with 5th Street the roads will be reconstructed.

12· Again, there will be new traffic signals at the

13· intersections of 5th/Marbach and at Bat Cave as well.

14· · · · · · · · Pedestrians and bikes will be able to

15· cross FM 2252 at multiple locations, including the

16· newly-placed traffic signals.

17· · · · · · · · Through the city of Garden Ridge, in

18· tandem with the raised median, turning lanes will be

19· constructed.· Six of these will be placed strategically

20· in order that traffic may perform U turns to access

21· residences and businesses along the corridor while

22· removing the conflict of rear-end collisions.

23· · · · · · · · An open-ended (D) list Categorical

24· Exclusion (or CE) and all related technical reports were

25· prepared and approved for the proposed project as part



·1· of the environmental review of this project.· These

·2· reports are available tonight for your review.

·3· · · · · · · · The CE includes a proposed project

·4· description, a summary of impacts, commitments and other

·5· measures to minimize or eliminate impacts, and

·6· appropriate technical reports and mapping.

·7· · · · · · · · This slide shows all of the resources that

·8· were studied as part of the CE process, and were

·9· included in the environmental reports, the studies that

10· are also on display here tonight.

11· · · · · · · · Throughout the environmental process,

12· TxDOT has coordinated or will coordinate with many

13· resource agencies, elected officials, and local

14· stakeholders, including all of the entities listed on

15· this slide, as well as the general public.

16· · · · · · · · In the next steps of the environmental

17· process, all comments received tonight, as well as

18· written comments received during the comment period,

19· will be included in the official public hearing record

20· and will be addressed in the next phase of the

21· environmental process.

22· · · · · · · · The CE and all approved technical reports

23· are available for public review after this public

24· hearing at the TxDOT San Antonio District office located

25· at 4615 Northwest loop 410, San Antonio, Texas 78229.



·1· In addition, should you wish to obtain a copy of your --

·2· for your personal use, paper copies may be purchased for

·3· the cost of reproduction.

·4· · · · · · · · At this time, we will move to the public

·5· comment portion of the hearing.· There are several ways

·6· to comment on the proposed project.· You may present

·7· your comments here tonight for the court reporter.· If

·8· you would like to speak for the public record and have

·9· not filled out a speaker card, please raise your hand

10· now.

11· · · · · · · · Okay.· So we've got some folks that can

12· walk around and give you a speaker card.· Keep your hand

13· up so they can see who you are.

14· · · · · · · · Speakers will be called in the order in

15· which they sign up.· You may also submit your comments

16· in writing.· We have provided comment boxes if you

17· choose to leave your completed comment form tonight.

18· Your comment forms may also be mailed or sent

19· electrically to the e-mail address shown here.

20· · · · · · · · All comments must be submitted or

21· postmarked by January 31st, 2019.

22· · · · · · · · Both written and verbal comments will be

23· considered equally.· If you submit your comments in

24· writing it is not necessary to repeat your comments

25· verbally.



·1· · · · · · · · Okay.· So when it comes to the public

·2· comment session, you will have three minutes to make

·3· your comments; and when I announce your name, please

·4· come to the microphone right here in front and clearly

·5· state your name and whom you represent.

·6· · · · · · · · A timer, located on the screen, will

·7· indicate the beginning of your three minutes.· After

·8· three minutes, you will be asked to be seated so the

·9· next speaker can make his or her comments.· If you have

10· additional comments, please complete the written comment

11· form provided to you.

12· · · · · · · · And just keep in mind this is a formal

13· public hearing, so I -- in a setting like this, we don't

14· typically respond.· We do respond to your comments and

15· any questions that you may have or present tonight

16· verbally in our public hearing report.· So if you have

17· other questions, we have plenty of staff here you're --

18· you're welcome to -- to ask in the back of the room.

19· · · · · · · · So I'm going to go ahead and start calling

20· up the speakers in the order that they filled out their

21· forms.

22· · · · · · · · Our first speaker tonight is Billy

23· Chamberlain.· Is Billy here tonight?· Did he stick

24· around?· I think he must have left so we'll go on to the

25· next one.



·1· · · · · · · · Tony Overman.· Is Tony here still?· We ran

·2· everybody off.

·3· · · · · · · · Sorry if I mess up your pronunciation of

·4· your last name.· But Ken Kneupper?

·5· · · · · · · · Good evening.

·6· · · · · · · · MR. K. KNEUPPER:· Good evening.· I live at

·7· 8891 Schoenthal Road.· I've seen -- been, both, at the

·8· previous meeting and this one and I have no problem with

·9· your prop- -- processes.· I think that it'll help, both,

10· the city of Garden Ridge and the flow of traffic because

11· it will widen 2252.· Putting bridges over the railroad

12· and over the Cibolo Creek will help all traffic move

13· well and also the two additional traffic lights you are

14· going to be putting in.

15· · · · · · · · Thank you for your time and your

16· presentation.

17· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Thank you, sir.

18· · · · · · · · Okay.· Our next speaker is Pam Fritz.

19· · · · · · · · MS. P. FRITZ:· Yes.· Thank you for your

20· time.· I'm a resident of Garden Ridge, and just a quick

21· note, we need a stop light at Bat Cave and 2252 at the

22· beginning of this project, not at the end of it.· Okay?

23· Just --

24· · · · · · · · UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· We can't hear her.

25· · · · · · · · MS. P. FRITZ:· Hello?· Is this on?



·1· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· I can barely hear you, but I

·2· guess the crowd is having a hard time.· Step -- step

·3· forward maybe a little bit toward the microphone.

·4· · · · · · · · MS. P. FRITZ:· Okay.· All right.· Yeah.  I

·5· just want to say, at the beginning, we need a stop light

·6· at 2252 and Bat Cave at the beginning of this project

·7· not at the end of your project that you're doing.

·8· · · · · · · · And I'd like to see a traffic count for

·9· Evans Road and 2252 going towards I-35 because I think

10· we're going to need to take that into consideration

11· along with what you're thinking about doing for 2252.

12· As an example, the traffic where the new IKEA and the

13· other commercial projects at that same IKEA location are

14· going in are going to have -- be exiting traffic going

15· one way south, so we're not going to be getting any of

16· that traffic back up 1604 or 35, basically, and because

17· the two -- the street going past Randolph Brooks Credit

18· Union is one way going south -- and that is going to

19· increase.· The exiting traffic is really going to

20· increase traffic to Evans Road and I think that's going

21· to have a big affect on traffic for our area out there

22· as well just as much as 2252.

23· · · · · · · · And that's all.· Thanks for your time.

24· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Thank you, ma'am.· I don't

25· believe we have any other speaker cards up here.· Again,



·1· if you would like to speak, please raise your hand.

·2· · · · · · · · Okay.· It looks like there's one back

·3· there.· Would you --

·4· · · · · · · · Tracey Blackwell.

·5· · · · · · · · MS. T. BLACKWELL:· Blackwell --

·6· · · · · · · · Oh, okay.· You can introduce me if you

·7· want.

·8· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Thank you, Tracey.

·9· · · · · · · · MS. T. BLACKWELL:· I'm a resident of

10· Garden Ridge.

11· · · · · · · · One thing I would encourage you to

12· reconsider is at Tonkawa Pass and 2252 it runs into a

13· flood zone and comes up and it's going to be a blind

14· spot -- it already is today -- and if you're not putting

15· a stop light there, the folks coming out of that

16· neighborhood and what have you, it's going to be a

17· potential disaster just because of the blindness.· It's

18· already an issue today.· I would hope that they would

19· reconsider the traffic counts there.· Just drive it and

20· you might understand why there might be a better calling

21· for that.

22· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Thank you, ma'am.· Appreciate

23· it.

24· · · · · · · · Were there any other speaker cards?· Did

25· you fill out a form, sir?



·1· · · · · · · · UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· No.· I did not.

·2· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Okay.· If you don't mind go

·3· ahead and filling one out, we'll -- we'll wait.· It's

·4· fine.· And actually why don't you do this.· For the sake

·5· of time, you can come on up and say your name, and then

·6· just be sure you fill one out before you leave.

·7· · · · · · · · MR. G. MILLER:· Okay.· My name is Gary

·8· Miller and I've been out here using this roadway for the

·9· past 49 years and very familiar with all of the roadways

10· that exist now, and the project -- I'm sure glad to see

11· what -- what y'all have on the board.· As a whole, I

12· think it's great.

13· · · · · · · · One thing that I -- I don't know if you've

14· addressed it, I was -- got one answer one way and one

15· the other.· But I believe all of the intersections in

16· all of the areas where the traffic is going to have the

17· opportunity to turn around and go the opposite direction

18· needs to be illuminated where we can see them.

19· · · · · · · · I know where these roadways are and even

20· at night sometimes it's -- you know, you've just got

21· to -- you lose track of the way it -- where they're

22· actually at.· And the traffic's going to be moving

23· faster, and it's going to be just as dark, so I think

24· they really need to pay attention to put some

25· illumination at the intersections only.· I'm not talking



·1· about the driveways.· But the intersections and these

·2· turnarounds that y'all have designated.· And that's --

·3· that's my major thing that I saw it needs to have.

·4· · · · · · · · Now, you may have it in the works, but I

·5· just didn't see it on the plan.

·6· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Okay.· Thank you for your

·7· comment.· Appreciate it.

·8· · · · · · · · MR. G. MILLER:· Thank you.

·9· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Okay.· We have a -- a speaker

10· Daniel Ortiz?

11· · · · · · · · MR. D. ORTIZ:· I'm Daniel Ortiz.· I'm the

12· bank officer for First United Bank.

13· · · · · · · · And just as Mrs. Pam Fritz was mentioning,

14· a stop light intersection, if we cannot get a stop light

15· intersection there, if we could, make a right turn right

16· of way.· Because what's happening right now is, as

17· traffic builds up, they're cutting through our parking

18· lot and, you know, we just don't have the capability of

19· handling additional traffic through our parking for the

20· bank.· So if we can get a right of way -- because my

21· client -- client cars are trying to turn right,

22· unfortunately, they're waiting in line for somebody

23· going left, and so I'm not sure if you can address that

24· issue sooner during Phase I as well to help the traffic

25· flow go a little better.



·1· · · · · · · · MR. BEAN:· Thank you for your comment.

·2· · · · · · · · Are there any other speakers tonight?

·3· · · · · · · · All right.· Not seeing any hands or

·4· anybody bringing me a card that -- that wraps up our

·5· public comment period.

·6· · · · · · · · I do want to thank you for being here,

·7· really appreciate your coming out and giving us your

·8· feedback on our proposal.· We also want to thank

·9· Veterans Memorial High School again for allowing us to

10· have the hearing here.

11· · · · · · · · Everyone have a great and safe evening.

12· Thank you for being here.

13· · · · · · · · · · · · *· *· *· *  *

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



·1· · · · · · · · COURT REPORTER CERTIFICATION

·2

·3· COUNTY OF BEXAR)

·4· STATE OF TEXAS )

·5

·6· · · · · · · · I, Dicie Lee Eytcheson, a Certified

·7· Shorthand Reporter in and for the State of Texas, do

·8· hereby certify that this transcript is as true and

·9· accurate a record as possible, transcribed by me through

10· computer-aided transcription.

11· · · · · · · · And further certify that I am not a

12· relative or employee of any of the parties hereto, nor

13· interested directly or indirectly in the outcome of this

14· session.

15· · · · · · · · WITNESS MY HAND, this the 20th day of

16· January, A.D. 2018.

17

18

19· · · · · · · · · · ·___________________________________
· · · · · · · · · · · ·Dicie Lee Eytcheson, Texas CSR 5392
20· · · · · · · · · · ·Expiration Date: 10/31/21
· · · · · · · · · · · ·Firm Registration No. 631
21· · · · · · · · · · ·Kim Tindall & Associates, LLC
· · · · · · · · · · · ·16414 San Pedro Avenue, Suite 900
22· · · · · · · · · · ·San Antonio, Texas 78232
· · · · · · · · · · · ·Phone:· (210) 697-3400
23· · · · · · · · · · ·Fax:· · (210) 697-3408

24

25

















 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

F.  Comments Received  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

760.07.TEM 



















































 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

G.  Hearing Exhibits, 
Handout, Presentation, 

and Photographs  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

760.07.TEM 



FM 457 Bridge Replacement Project 

Why Am I 

Here? 

• Learn about the proposed project 

 

• Provide comments on the proposed project 
 

WELCOME! 
FM 2252: Evans Road to FM 3009 

Public Hearing 
 

Wednesday, January 16, 2019 
Veterans Memorial High School 

Open House: 5:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. 
Public Hearing: 6:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 



Footer Text  Date 

PROJECT LOCATION 

2 

BEGIN PROJECT 

END PROJECT 

Evans Road 



Footer Text  Date 

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION 

PROJECT LENGTH – Approximately 2.75 miles   
 

FM 2252 Proposed Improvements: 

• Expand the existing 2 lane road to 4 lanes with a continuous two way left 
turn lane or raised medians, bike and pedestrian accommodations, along 
with drainage improvements   

• Dedicated bike lanes from Evans Road to 5th Street/Marbach Lane  

• Intersection improvements at Evans Road     

• Reconstruction of the bridge over Cibolo Creek    

• New overpass over the Rail Road at Bracken  

• Shared use path from 5th Street to FM 3009   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Footer Text  Date 

COMMENTS 

4 

Deadline for Comments:  January  31, 2019 

For more information visit www.txdot.gov  
and search “FM 2252 Evans Rd to FM 3009”   

Options for Commenting 

1. Complete a written comment card at the meeting tonight. 
2. E-mail comments to:  FM2252EXPANSION@gmail.com 
3. Mail comments to:   TxDOT  Attn: Eddie Gonzalez 
   4615 NW Loop 410 
   San Antonio, TX  78229 

 

http://www.txdot.gov/
mailto:FM2252EXPANSION@gmail.com


Footer Text  Date 

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT  

The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by 
applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been, 
carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of 
Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.  

 

La revisión ambiental, consultas y otras acciones requeridas por las leyes 
ambientales federales aplicables para este proyecto están siendo o han sido, 
llevado a cabo por TxDOT ‐ en virtud de 23 USC 327 y un Memorando de 
Entendimiento fechado el 16 de Diciembre del 2014, y ejecutado por la FHWA 
y el TxDOT.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



TYPICAL SECTIO
N

S 



Footer Text  Date 

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

Host 
Open 
House 

Refine 
Schematic 
Design and 

Environmental 
Documents 

Host 
Public 

Hearing 

Finalize 
Schematic & 

Environmental 
Documents 

Detailed 
Design 
Utility 

Coordination 
Rail Road 

Coordination 
ROW 

Acquisition 

PHASE I 
Begin 

Construction 
from  

Evans Rd to 
Cibolo Creek 

Bridge* 

PHASE II 
Begin 

Construction 
from  

Cibolo Creek 
Bridge to  

FM 3009* 

8 

FA
LL

 2
01

8 

SU
M

M
ER

 2
02

0 

SP
RI

N
G

 2
01

9 

SP
RI

N
G

 2
01

9 

TO
DA

Y 

 

*Construction duration estimated to be 2.5 years total 
 

FA
LL

 2
01

7 

FA
LL

 2
02

1 



January 16, 2019

Bexar and Comal Counties

PUBLIC HEARING
FM 2252
FROM EVANS ROAD 
TO FM 3009

CSJ No. 1433-01-028, 1433-01-029,  and 1433-02-044

Jonathan Bean

Good evening. 
Today is Wednesday, January 16, 2019, and the time is 6:30 pm.  On behalf of 
TxDOT, I would like to thank you for your interest and participation in this public 
hearing. 

We would also like to thank Veterans Memorial High School for the use of this 
facility. 

My name is Jonathan Bean. I am the Director of Transportation Planning and 
Development for the San Antonio District of the Texas Department of 
Transportation.  Before we begin tonight’s presentation, please silence all cell 
phones and electronic devices.  

As you entered tonight, you were asked to register at one of our sign-in tables. If 
you have not already done so, please register before you leave tonight so that we 
have a record of your participation at this public hearing. 

Please feel free to view the exhibits.  They will be available until we adjourn tonight.  

Before we begin the technical presentation, we would like to welcome and 
recognize the elected officials who are in attendance tonight.

1

2/14/2019



(Read the names from the sign-in sheets.)

If there are any other elected officials present tonight, please raise your hand to be 
recognized.  Each of you will be given the opportunity to speak prior to the public 
comment period.

(Recognize each person.)

Thank you.

2/14/2019

1



The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by 
applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have 
been, carried-out by TxDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a 
Memorandum of Understanding dated December 16, 2014, and 
executed by FHWA and TxDOT. 

La revisión ambiental, consultas y otras acciones requeridas por las 
leyes ambientales federales aplicables para este proyecto están siendo 
o han sido, llevado a cabo por TxDOT - en virtud de 23 USC 327 y un 
Memorando de Entendimiento fechado el 16 de Diciembre del 2014, y 
ejecutado por la FHWA y el TxDOT. 

2

Jonathan Bean

Prior to December 16, 2014, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) reviewed 
and approved documents prepared under the National Environmental Policy Act, 
known as NEPA; however, on December 16, 2014, the Texas Department of 
Transportation (TxDOT) assumed responsibility from FHWA for reviewing and 
approving certain assigned NEPA environmental documents. 

This review and approvals process applies to the proposed project being presented 
this evening. 

2

2/14/2019



PUBLISHED HEARING NOTICES

• San Antonio Express-News: Sunday, December 30, 2018

• Dynamic Message Boards

• Mailed letters to adjacent property owners and elected 

officials

• Posting on the txdot.gov website

3

Jonathan Bean

The notices for this public hearing were advertised in the San Antonio Express-
News, through the use of dynamic message boards, mailed letters to elected 
officials and adjacent property owners, and posting on the TxDOT website.

3

2/14/2019



AGENDA FOR TONIGHT’S PUBLIC HEARING

4

• View Exhibits and Ask Questions

• Public Hearing Presentation

• Public Comment Session

• Adjourn Public Hearing

Jonathan Bean

The purpose of this public hearing is to present the proposed improvements to 
FM 2252 and to receive your comments on the proposed project.

The verbal public comment session will begin following the presentation.  We will 
not answer questions during the presentation or public comment session.  This 
official public hearing will adjourn after all verbal comments have been heard. 

Now I would like to discuss the proposed improvements to FM 2252.

4

2/14/2019



PROJECT LOCATION

5

BEGIN PROJECT

END PROJECT

Evans Road

Jonathan Bean

The proposed project limits extend along FM 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 in 
Bexar and Comal Counties, a distance of approximately 2.75 miles. 

5

2/14/2019



GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

6

PROJECT LENGTH – Approximately 2.75 miles  
FM 2252 Proposed Improvements:

• Expand the existing 2 lane road to 4 lanes with a continuous 
two way left turn lane or raised medians, bike and pedestrian 
accommodations, along with drainage improvements

• Dedicated bike lanes from Evans Road to 
5th Street/Marbach Lane

• Intersection improvements at Evans Road    
• Reconstruction of the bridge over Cibolo Creek   
• New overpass over the Union Pacific Railroad at Bracken 

Drive
• Shared-use path from 5th Street/Marbach to FM 3009   

Jonathan Bean

The proposed project improvements would include the expansion of the existing 2 
lane road to 4 lanes with a continuous two way left turn lane or raised medians, bike
and pedestrian accommodations along with drainage improvements. Dedicated 
bike lanes would be constructed from Evans Road to 5th Street/Marbach Lane.

There will be intersection improvements at Evans Road, reconstruction of the bridge 
over Cibolo Creek, an overpass over the Union Pacific Rail Road at Bracken Drive,
and a shared-use path from 5th Street/Marbach Lane to FM 3009.  

The proposed project would be constructed primarily within the existing 120-foot 
right-of-way (ROW). Approximately  2 acres of additional ROW would be required. 
Although additional ROW is required, no residential or non-residential structures 
would be displaced.

6

2/14/2019



YEARLY AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC COUNTS (ADT)

TRAFFIC PROJECTION

7

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2021 2026 2031 2036 2041

AV
ER

AG
E 

D
AI

LY
 T

R
AF

FI
C 

 ( 
AD

T 
)

1
2

,6
0

0

1
9

,5
2

5

PR
O

JE
CT

ED

PR
O

JE
CT

ED

Year

16
,0

0
0

PR
O

JE
CT

ED

PR
O

JE
CT

ED

PR
O

JE
CT

ED

17
,7

6
3 21

,2
8

8

2
3

,0
5

0

Jonathan Bean

Based on the results of a traffic analysis conducted on the proposed project, the 
2016 Average Daily Traffic count of 12,600 vehicles is expected to increase to 
23,050 vehicles by the year 2041. This is an increase of almost double the 2016 
count in a 25-year time span.

2/14/2019

7



TOTAL INTERSECTION DELAY (TIME)

8

EXISTING ROADWAY 2016  EXISTING 2041  NO BUILD
2041 PROPOSED 

PROJECT

Name
Total Delay

(seconds/vehicle) 
Total Delay

(seconds/vehicle)
Total Delay

(seconds/vehicle)

Evans Road 46 207 41

Marbach Lane 15 407 14

Goll Street 23 426 77

Tonkawa Pass 12 315 9

Bat Cave Road 13 265 14

Hickory Bend 7 261 13

FM 3009 56 113 91

Jonathan Bean

This is a representation of existing and projected traffic conditions at major 
intersections along the project. The traffic analysis considered the existing total 
intersection delay, a no build alternative, and a build alternative. This analysis 
considered how the total intersection delay would be affected in these three 
scenarios. 

As you can see in the fourth column, the results of the traffic analysis indicate that 
the proposed project would improve the anticipated 2041 total intersection delay 
along FM 2252 at all seven intersections compared to the no build alternative.

Major intersections along the project were evaluated to determine whether a traffic 
signal would be required. Based on the results of this evaluation, a total of 2 
intersections located at FM 2252 and 5th Street/Marbach Lane and at 
FM 2252 and Batcave would meet the criteria that would require additional traffic 
signals.

The existing Union Pacific railroad crossing located at Bracken Drive 
accommodates 12 train crossings per calendar day. Of these 12 crossings, 6 occur 
during nighttime hours and 6 occur during daylight hours. Constructing a new 
overpass (or grade separation) at this location will eliminate traffic delays associated 
with train crossings. 

2/14/2019

8



SAFETY EVALUATION

9

Table 2. Intersection Relationship of FM 2252 Crashes

Intersection Related Crashes

Intersection 70

Intersection Related 41

Driveway Access 30

Non Intersection 53

Table 1. Severity of FM 2252 Crashes, 2011-2018

Crash Severity Crashes

Fatal 2

Suspected Serious Injury 9

Non-Incapacitating 12

Possible Injury 39

Not Injured 130

Unknown 2

Jonathan Bean

A safety evaluation was conducted to assess the crash history and trends occurring 
along FM 2252 within the limits of the project. Data evaluating the severity and the 
physical location of the crashes were documented from January 2011 to February 
2018 and are included in Tables 1 and 2. Based on the results of the evaluation, two 
fatalities were documented out of the 194 total documented crashes listed in Table 
1. Data included in Table 2 also indicates that the majority of crashes were 
intersection or driveway related. Two documented crashes located at the 
intersection of FM 2252 and Evans Road and east of the intersection of FM 2252 
and Bracken Road  involved bicycles.  

2/14/2019

9



EXISTING TYPICAL SECTION

10

Jonathan Bean

Within the limits of the project, the existing FM 2252 roadway consists of two 11-
foot-wide travel lanes (one in each direction), a 14-foot two-way left-turn lane, and 
two-foot-wide outside shoulders. The existing right-of-way is typically 120 feet in 
width.

10

2/14/2019



PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION

11

Jonathan Bean

The proposed typical section from Evans Road to 5th/Marbach Lane would include 
four 11-foot travel lanes (two in each direction), a 5-foot dedicated bike lane (one in 
each direction), and 6-foot sidewalks in each direction.

11

2/14/2019



PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION

12

Jonathan Bean

The proposed improvements from 5th Street/Marbach Lane to FM 3009 would 
include widening the existing facility from a two-lane roadway to a four-lane roadway 
with a raised median or continuous two-way left turn lanes. This is a proposed 
typical section depicting the proposed roadway design including four 11-foot travel 
lanes, two in each direction, a 10-foot shared-use path on one side, a 6-foot 
sidewalk on the other side, and a raised median. The proposed roadway 
improvements would be constructed primarily within the existing 120-foot ROW. 
Approximately 2 acres of additional ROW would be required. 

12

2/14/2019



PROPOSED PROJECT

13

Project Funding and Schedule

• Estimated construction cost of the proposed project is 
approximately $30 million total

• Funding for the proposed project would utilize state and 
federal resources through the Alamo Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization (MPO)

• Earliest anticipated construction for Phase I is expected to 
begin in Summer 2020
• Construction for Phase II is anticipated to begin in Fall 2021

• Approximate construction time is 2.5 years total

Project Funding

Project Schedule

Jonathan Bean

The estimated construction cost for the proposed project would be approximately 
$30 million total. Funding for the proposed project would utilize state and federal 
resources through the Alamo Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO).

Earliest anticipated construction for Phase I is expected to begin in Summer 2020. 
Construction for Phase II is anticipated to begin in Fall 2021. Approximate 
construction time is 2.5 years total.

13

2/14/2019



PHASE I

14

Phase I limits are from Evans Road to Cibolo Creek.

Jonathan Bean

Phase I of the project includes the FM 2252 and Evans Road intersection and the 
Cibolo Creek bridge. The Phase I limits are from Evans Road to Cibolo Creek. The 
project ties into the job that was completed in January 2011. Again, there will be a 
total of 4 through, continuous lanes going North and South (2 in each 
direction). Also, traveling North Bound on FM 2252 approaching Evans Road, there 
will be dual left turn lanes going towards the high school.

2/14/2019

14



PHASE II

15

Phase II limits are from Cibolo Creek to FM 3009

The Phase II limits are from Cibolo Creek to FM 3009. This section will construct the 
overpass that will span the Rail Road, Bracken Drive, and Bracken Creek.  Also a 
one way turnaround south of the rail road will be built for access.  Bracken Road will 
go under the new bridge, have drainage improvements, and along with 5th street 
the roads will be reconstructed.  Again, there will be new traffic signals at the 
intersections of 5th/Marbach and at Batcave as well.

Pedestrians and bikes will be able to cross FM 2252 at multiple locations including 
the newly placed traffic signals.  

Through the City of Garden Ridge, in tandem with the raised median, turning loons 
will be constructed.  Six of these will be placed strategically in order that traffic may 
perform U turns to access residences and businesses along the corridor while 
removing the conflict of rear end collisions.

2/14/2019

15



NEPA CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION

16

• Project description

• Study area map 

• Identifying affected parcels

• Summary of impacts

• Commitments and other measures to minimize or eliminate 
impacts

• Appropriate technical reports and mapping

An Open-ended (d) List Categorical Exclusion (or CE) and all related technical 
reports were prepared and approved for the proposed project as part of the 
environmental review on this project.  These reports are available tonight for your 
review. 

The CE includes a proposed project description, a summary of impacts, 
commitments and other measures to minimize or eliminate impacts, and appropriate 
technical reports and mapping. 

16

2/14/2019



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

17

Social Resources

• Pedestrian and bicycle
• Indirect and Cumulative Effects
• Economic

Natural Resources

• Land Use
• Air Quality
• Noise
• Water Quality
• Wetlands
• Vegetation and Wildlife
• Floodplains
• Hazardous Materials
• Geology, Farmlands, and Soils
• Threatened and Endangered Species

Cultural Resources

• Archaeological Resources
• Historical Non-archaeological
• Section 4(f)/6(f) Properties

As part of the CE process, natural, cultural and social resources were evaluated for 
potential impacts as a result of the proposed project. 

As previously stated, approximately 2 acres of ROW would be required for the 
proposed improvements with no displacements. 

The project area is classified as urban. No impacts to riparian vegetation are 
anticipated. 

The project would cross the 100-year floodplain and would be designed in 
accordance with current TxDOT and FHWA policies to meet the required drainage 
design and specifications. This project would not increase the base flood elevation.

The proposed project would not impact wetlands. At Cibolo Creek, the existing 
bridge will be replaced with a wider bridge. Two ephemeral stream channels will be 
affected by widening of pavement over the streams; but total project impacts on 
non-navigable waterways would be less than 0.1 acre.   

All unavoidable impacts to jurisdictional waters of the U.S. would require a Section 
404 Nationwide Permit through the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Fort Worth 
District. Mitigation efforts to minimize impacts to vegetation and wildlife habitat 
would be implemented.

17

2/14/2019



The historic Davenport Cemetery is located approximately 100 feet southwest of the 
project area and will not be affected by project construction. No significant 
archaeological or historic features were identified in the project area.

2/14/2019

17



STAKEHOLDER COORDINATION

18

• Elected Officials

• Adjacent Property Owners

• General Public

• City of Garden Ridge

• City of San Antonio

• Comal County

• Bexar County

• Judson Independent School District

• Comal Independent School District

• Union Pacific Railroad

• Texas Historical Commission

Throughout the environmental process, TxDOT has coordinated, or will coordinate, 
with many resource agencies, elected officials, and local stakeholders, including all 
of the entities listed on this slide, as well as the general public.

(Pause to allow audience to read the slide)

18

2/14/2019



PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

Host 
Open 
House

Refine 
Schematic 
Design and 

Environmental 
Documents

Host 
Public 

Hearing

Finalize 
Schematic & 

Environmental 
Documents

Detailed 
Design
Utility 

Coordination
Rail Road 

Coordination
ROW 

Acquisition

PHASE I
Begin 

Construction 
from 

Evans Road to 
Cibolo Creek 

Bridge*

PHASE II
Begin 

Construction 
from 

Cibolo Creek 
Bridge to 

FM 3009*

19

FA
LL

 2
01

8

SU
M

M
ER

  2
0

2
0

SP
R

IN
G

 2
01

9

SP
R

IN
G

 2
01

9

TO
D

AY

*Construction duration estimated to be 2.5 years

FA
LL

 2
01

7

FA
LL

 2
0

21

In the next steps of the environmental process, all comments received tonight, as 
well as written comments received during the comment period, will be included in 
the official public hearing record and will be addressed in the next phase of the 
environmental process.  

The CE and all approved technical reports are available for public review after this 
public hearing at the TxDOT San Antonio District office located at 4615 Northwest 
Loop 410, San Antonio, Texas, 78229. In addition, should you wish to obtain a copy 
for your personal use, paper copies may be purchased for the cost of reproduction.

2/14/2019

19



COMMENTS

20

Deadline for Comments:  January  31, 2019

For more information visit www.txdot.gov

and search “FM 2252 Evans Rd to FM 3009”  

Options for Commenting

1. Complete a written comment card at the meeting tonight

2. E-mail comments to:  FM2252EXPANSION@gmail.com

3. Mail comments to:  TxDOT  Attn: Eddie Gonzalez

4615 NW Loop 410

San Antonio, TX  78229

At this time, we will move to the public comment portion of the hearing.

There are several ways to comment on the proposed project.  You may present your 
comments here tonight for the court reporter. If you would like to speak for the 
public record, and have not filled out a speaker card, please raise your hand now. 
{pause for audience to think} Speakers will be called in the order in which they sign 
up.

You may also submit your comments in writing. We have provided comment boxes 
if you choose to leave your completed comment form tonight. Your comment forms 
may also be mailed or sent electronically to the email address shown here. 

All comments must be submitted or postmarked by January 31, 2019. 

Both written and verbal comments will be considered equally.  If you submit your 
comments in writing, it is not necessary to repeat your comments verbally.  

[NOTE:  Staff are in the audience, please raise hands/cards].  

2/14/2019

20



21

Public Comment Session

You will have 3 minutes to make your comments.  When I announce your name, 
please come to the microphone and clearly state your name and whom you may 
represent.  

A timer, located on the screen, will indicate the beginning of your three minutes. 
After three minutes, you will be asked to be seated so the next speaker can make 
his or her comments.  If you have additional comments, please complete the written 
comment form provided to you.

And now I will call the speakers listed on the speaker registration cards in the order 
they signed up.  First we will hear from __________, followed by _____________, 
and then ____________.  If you could please make your way to the front. I would 
ask that the first speaker come to the microphone, while the other two speakers 
take a seat in the front row.

[Speaker gives comments]

Thank you.  Next we will have ____________, followed by _____________, and 
then ____________. 

21

2/14/2019



Footer Text 

3:002:592:582:572:562:552:542:532:522:512:502:492:482:472:462:452:442:432:422:412:402:392:382:372:362:352:342:332:322:312:302:292:282:272:262:252:242:232:222:212:202:192:182:172:162:152:142:132:122:112:102:092:082:072:062:052:042:032:022:012:001:591:581:571:561:551:541:531:521:511:501:491:481:471:461:451:441:431:421:411:401:391:381:371:361:351:341:331:321:311:301:291:281:271:261:251:241:231:221:211:201:191:181:171:161:151:141:131:121:111:101:091:081:071:061:051:041:031:021:011:000:590:580:570:560:550:540:530:520:510:500:490:480:470:460:450:440:430:420:410:400:390:380:370:360:350:340:330:320:310:300:290:280:270:260:250:240:230:220:210:200:190:180:170:160:150:140:130:120:110:10
• Submit Speaker Registration 

Card 
• Limited to 3 minutes 
• Use microphone and face court 

reporter 
• State your name and whom you 

represent (if applicable) 
• Unused time may not be given to 

another speaker 
• Allocated time can only be used 

by the recognized speaker

Verbal Comments 

Jonathan Bean

Internal - Please note: Animation does not show on PDF review version. Animation 
will appear on electronic version if you click the star by the slide. 

22

2/14/2019



23

Thank You

Jonathan Bean

I would like to thank you for all your comments. We would also like to thank 
Veterans Memorial High School again for the use of their facility tonight. We will now 
close the hearing.  It is exactly _____ pm and the hearing is adjourned.  Please 
drive safe!

23

2/14/2019



Farm-to-Market (FM) 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 
Public Hearing Photographs 

January 16, 2019 

1 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 



Farm-to-Market (FM) 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 
Public Hearing Photographs 

January 16, 2019 

2 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  



Farm-to-Market (FM) 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 
Public Hearing Photographs 

January 16, 2019 

3 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

  



Farm-to-Market (FM) 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 
Public Hearing Photographs 

January 16, 2019 

4 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  



Farm-to-Market (FM) 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 
Public Hearing Photographs 

January 16, 2019 

5 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  



Farm-to-Market (FM) 2252 from Evans Road to FM 3009 
Public Hearing Photographs 

January 16, 2019 

6 
 

 

 
 

 

 


	Binder1.pdf
	Flysheet A
	Flysheet B
	Flysheet C
	Flysheet D
	Flysheet E
	Flysheet F
	Flysheet G

	PUBLIC HEARING, TxDOT 01-16-2019 _full.pdf
	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

	Word Index
	Index: $30..back
	$30 (1)
	(D) (1)
	1 (2)
	10-foot (1)
	11-foot (3)
	12,600 (1)
	120 (1)
	120-foot (2)
	14-foot (1)
	16 (1)
	1604 (1)
	16th (2)
	194 (1)
	2 (2)
	2.75 (1)
	2011 (2)
	2014 (2)
	2016 (2)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (2)
	2020 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2041 (2)
	2252 (20)
	23,050 (1)
	25-year (1)
	3009 (4)
	31st (1)
	35 (1)
	410 (1)
	4615 (1)
	49 (1)
	5-foot (1)
	5th (6)
	5th/marbach (1)
	6-foot (2)
	6:30 (1)
	6:31 (1)
	78229 (1)
	8891 (1)
	access (2)
	accommodates (1)
	accommodations (1)
	acres (2)
	Act (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (7)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	adjacent (1)
	adjourn (1)
	Administration (1)
	advertised (1)
	affect (1)
	affected (1)
	agencies (1)
	ahead (4)
	Alamo (1)
	allowing (1)
	alternative (3)
	analysis (4)
	announce (1)
	anticipated (3)
	Antonio (4)
	apologize (1)
	applies (1)
	approaching (1)
	approvals (1)
	approved (3)
	approving (1)
	Approximate (1)
	approximately (4)
	area (2)
	areas (1)
	assess (1)
	assigned (1)
	assumed (1)
	attendance (1)
	attention (1)
	Average (1)
	back (3)

	Index: bank..Department
	bank (3)
	barely (1)
	Based (3)
	basically (1)
	Bat (4)
	Bean (11)
	begin (6)
	beginning (4)
	behalf (1)
	Bexar (1)
	bicycles (1)
	big (1)
	bike (3)
	bikes (1)
	Billy (2)
	bit (1)
	Blackwell (4)
	blind (1)
	blindness (1)
	board (1)
	boards (1)
	boxes (1)
	Bracken (6)
	bridge (3)
	bridges (1)
	bringing (1)
	Brooks (1)
	build (3)
	builds (1)
	built (1)
	businesses (1)
	calendar (1)
	called (1)
	calling (2)
	capability (1)
	card (3)
	cards (2)
	cars (1)
	Categorical (1)
	Cave (4)
	CE (4)
	cell (1)
	Chamberlain (1)
	choose (1)
	Cibolo (6)
	city (3)
	client (2)
	closing (2)
	collisions (1)
	column (1)
	Comal (1)
	comment (14)
	comments (14)
	commercial (1)
	Commissioner (1)
	commitments (1)
	compared (1)
	complete (1)
	completed (2)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (2)
	conflict (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (3)
	consists (1)
	construct (1)
	constructed (4)
	Constructing (1)
	construction (4)
	continuous (3)
	coordinate (1)
	coordinated (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (1)
	corridor (1)
	cost (2)
	Councilman (1)
	count (3)
	Counties (1)
	counts (1)
	court (1)
	crash (1)
	crashes (4)
	Credit (1)
	Creek (6)
	criteria (1)
	cross (2)
	crossing (1)
	crossings (3)
	crowd (1)
	cutting (1)
	Daily (1)
	Daniel (2)
	dark (1)
	Data (2)
	day (1)
	daylight (1)
	December (2)
	dedicated (2)
	delay (3)
	delays (1)
	Department (2)

	Index: depicting..happening
	depicting (1)
	description (1)
	design (1)
	designated (1)
	determine (1)
	Development (1)
	devices (1)
	direction (7)
	Director (1)
	disaster (1)
	discuss (1)
	displaced (1)
	display (1)
	distance (1)
	District (2)
	documented (4)
	documents (2)
	double (1)
	drainage (2)
	drive (4)
	driveway (1)
	driveways (1)
	dual (1)
	duration (1)
	dynamic (1)
	e-mail (1)
	Earliest (1)
	east (1)
	elected (4)
	electrically (1)
	electronic (1)
	eliminate (2)
	emotional (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (2)
	entered (1)
	entities (1)
	environmental (7)
	equally (1)
	estimated (1)
	evaluated (1)
	evaluating (1)
	evaluation (3)
	Evans (10)
	evening (5)
	Exclusion (1)
	exist (1)
	existing (9)
	exiting (2)
	expansion (1)
	expected (2)
	Express-news (1)
	extend (1)
	facility (2)
	fact (1)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	faster (1)
	fatalities (1)
	February (1)
	federal (2)
	feedback (1)
	feet (1)
	FHWA (1)
	fill (2)
	filled (2)
	filling (1)
	find (2)
	fine (1)
	flood (1)
	flow (2)
	FM (17)
	folks (2)
	form (3)
	formal (1)
	forms (2)
	forward (1)
	four-lane (1)
	fourth (1)
	Fritz (5)
	front (1)
	Funding (1)
	Garden (6)
	Gary (1)
	general (1)
	give (2)
	giving (1)
	glad (1)
	good (3)
	grade (1)
	great (3)
	guess (1)
	Haag (1)
	half (1)
	hand (3)
	handling (1)
	hands (1)
	happening (1)

	Index: hard..north
	hard (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (11)
	Hicks (1)
	high (3)
	Highway (1)
	history (1)
	hope (1)
	hours (2)
	I-35 (1)
	II (2)
	IKEA (2)
	illuminated (1)
	illumination (1)
	impacts (2)
	improve (1)
	improvements (8)
	include (3)
	included (4)
	includes (2)
	including (3)
	increase (4)
	interest (1)
	intersection (10)
	intersections (8)
	introduce (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (2)
	January (4)
	job (1)
	Joel (1)
	John (1)
	Jonathan (1)
	Ken (1)
	Kneupper (2)
	lane (8)
	lanes (9)
	Larry (1)
	leave (4)
	left (6)
	letters (1)
	light (5)
	lights (1)
	limits (5)
	list (1)
	listed (2)
	live (1)
	local (1)
	located (5)
	location (3)
	locations (1)
	loop (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (1)
	mailed (2)
	major (3)
	majority (1)
	make (3)
	mapping (1)
	Marbach (4)
	Mayor (2)
	Mccaw (1)
	measures (1)
	median (3)
	medians (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (1)
	Memorial (2)
	mentioning (1)
	mess (1)
	message (1)
	Metropolitan (1)
	microphone (2)
	miles (1)
	Miller (3)
	million (1)
	mind (2)
	minimize (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (3)
	move (2)
	moving (1)
	MPO (1)
	multiple (1)
	National (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	NEPA (2)
	newly-placed (1)
	night (1)
	nighttime (1)
	nonresidential (1)
	north (1)

	Index: northbound..represent
	northbound (1)
	Northwest (1)
	note (1)
	notices (1)
	obtain (1)
	occur (2)
	occurring (1)
	office (1)
	officer (1)
	official (3)
	officials (3)
	one-way (1)
	open-ended (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposite (1)
	order (3)
	Organization (1)
	Ortiz (3)
	Overman (1)
	overpass (3)
	owners (1)
	p.m. (1)
	Pacific (2)
	Pam (2)
	paper (1)
	parking (2)
	part (2)
	participation (2)
	Pass (1)
	past (2)
	path (2)
	pay (1)
	pedestrian (1)
	Pedestrians (1)
	perform (1)
	period (3)
	personal (1)
	phase (7)
	phones (1)
	physical (1)
	plan (1)
	Planning (2)
	plenty (1)
	Policy (1)
	portion (1)
	posting (1)
	postmarked (1)
	potential (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (3)
	presentation (6)
	presented (1)
	previous (1)
	primarily (2)
	prior (1)
	Pro (1)
	problem (1)
	process (5)
	processes (1)
	project (23)
	projected (1)
	projects (1)
	pronunciation (1)
	prop- (1)
	property (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (19)
	provided (2)
	public (17)
	purchased (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)
	putting (3)
	questions (3)
	quick (1)
	railroad (5)
	raise (2)
	raised (4)
	ran (1)
	Randolph (1)
	rear-end (1)
	receive (1)
	received (2)
	recognize (1)
	reconsider (2)
	reconstructed (1)
	reconstruction (1)
	record (3)
	register (2)
	related (2)
	removing (1)
	repeat (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (1)
	reports (5)
	represent (1)

	Index: representation..traffic's
	representation (1)
	reproduction (1)
	require (1)
	required (4)
	residences (1)
	resident (2)
	residential (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (2)
	respond (2)
	responsibility (1)
	results (4)
	review (4)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	Ridge (6)
	road (14)
	roads (2)
	roadway (6)
	roadways (2)
	room (1)
	runs (1)
	safe (1)
	safety (1)
	sake (1)
	San (4)
	scenarios (1)
	Schoenthal (1)
	school (3)
	screen (1)
	seat (2)
	seated (1)
	section (3)
	separation (1)
	session (3)
	setting (1)
	severity (1)
	shared (1)
	shared-use (1)
	shoulders (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	side (2)
	sidewalk (1)
	sidewalks (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-in (1)
	signal (1)
	signals (3)
	silence (1)
	sir (2)
	slash (4)
	slide (4)
	sooner (1)
	south (4)
	span (2)
	speak (2)
	speaker (10)
	speakers (3)
	spot (1)
	staff (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	start (1)
	state (2)
	step (2)
	steps (1)
	stick (1)
	stop (5)
	strategically (1)
	street (4)
	Street/marbach (1)
	structures (1)
	studied (1)
	studies (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	summary (1)
	summer (1)
	Table (2)
	tables (2)
	talking (1)
	tandem (1)
	technical (4)
	Tem (1)
	Texas (3)
	thing (3)
	thinking (1)
	Thompson (1)
	ties (1)
	time (9)
	timer (1)
	today (3)
	tonight (14)
	tonight's (1)
	Tonkawa (1)
	Tony (2)
	total (8)
	Tracey (2)
	track (1)
	traffic (26)
	traffic's (1)

	Index: train..zone
	train (2)
	Transportation (3)
	travel (3)
	traveling (1)
	trends (1)
	turn (7)
	turnaround (1)
	turnarounds (1)
	turning (1)
	turns (1)
	twelve (2)
	two-foot (1)
	two-lane (2)
	two-way (3)
	Txdot (4)
	typical (2)
	typically (2)
	understand (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (2)
	Union (3)
	United (1)
	utilize (1)
	vehicles (2)
	verbal (3)
	verbally (2)
	Veterans (2)
	voice (2)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (1)
	ways (1)
	website (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	wide (2)
	widen (1)
	widening (1)
	width (1)
	works (1)
	wraps (1)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	y'all (2)
	year (1)
	years (2)
	zone (1)



	Binder1 - roll plots.pdf
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 1(1)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 1(2)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 1(3)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 2(1)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 2(2)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 2(3)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 3(1)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 3(2)
	Public Hearing Schem Comments Roll and Page 3(3)

	Exhibit Boards 011419.pdf
	FM 457 Bridge Replacement Project
	PROJECT LOCATION
	GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION
	COMMENTS
	ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT
	TOTAL INTERSECTION DELAY (TIME)
	TYPICAL SECTIONS
	PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE

	Public Hearing Responses Final.pdf
	Sheet1




